## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Affidavit to Affirm the Release of Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
J.Henry Schroeder Bank & Trust Company		111/30/2011	A Banking Corporation: NEW YORK
Nordic American Banking Corporation		111/30/2011	A Banking Corporation: NEW YORK
United States Trust Company Of New York		111/30/2011	A Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tiense Suiker International, B.V.	
Street Address:	c/o Ruben and Proctor 19 South LaSalle Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0634932	ALL-CRISP

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)827-8185 Phone: 312-807-4350

Email: chicago.trademarks@klgates.com, sana.hakim@klgates.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sana Hakim c/o K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1135

Chicago, ILLINOIS 33487 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3709483-42

REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0961

TRADEMARK

900208174

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sana Hakim
Signature:	/sh/
Date:	11/30/2011
Total Attachments: 2 source=release Affidavit to Affirm Release #page1.tif source=release Affidavit to Affirm Release #page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0962

#### AFFIDAVIT TO AFFIRM THE RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Affidavit to Affirm the Release of Security Agreement is effective as of November 30, 2011 pursuant to the fulfillment of the loan obligations.

- I, Scott E. Lerner, do hereby declare as follows:
- 1. I am the Executive Vice President of B&G Foods North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at Four Gatehall Drive, Suite 110, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054.
- 2. B&G Foods North America, Inc. (formerly known as Burnham & Morrill Company, as successor in- interest to Bloch & Guggenheimer, Inc.) acquired U.S. Trademark Registration No. 634,932 for the mark ALL-CRISP from Tiense Suiker International, B.V. on July 31, 1990. Tiense Suiker International, B.V. acquired the registration from Bloch & Guggenheimer, Inc. on January 10, 1985.

According to United States Patent and Trademark Office records, on January 10, 1985, Tiense Suiker International B.V. granted a Security Interest to (1) J. Henry Schroeder Bank & Trust Company, as Agent, (2) Nordic American Banking Corporation, as Agent, and (3) United States Trust Company of New York, as Agent. The Security Agreement was recorded at the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on January 9, 1985 at Reel/Frame 0485/0495.

According to United States Patent and Trademark Office records, on October 31, 1988, Tiense Suiker International B.V. granted a Security Interest to The Bank of New York. The Security Agreement was recorded at the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on May 5, 1989 at Reel/Frame 0653/0800.

3. B&G Foods North America, Inc. (formerly known as Burnham & Morrill Company, formerly known as Heritage Acquisition Corp., as successor-in-interest to Maple Grove Farms of Vermont, Inc.) is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,170,428.

On March 15, 1999, (1) B&G Foods Holdings Corp., (2) B&G Foods, Inc., (3) BGH Holdings, Inc., (4) Bloch & Guggenheimer Inc., (5) Roseland Distribution Company, (6) Burns & Ricker, Inc., (7) RWBV Acquisition Corp., (8) Trappey's Fine Foods, Inc., (9) Maple Grove Farms of Vermont, Inc., (10) Heritage Acquisition Corp., and (11) William Underwood Company granted a Security Interest to Lehman Commercial Paper Inc. The Security Agreement was recorded on 4/21/1999 at Reel/Frame 1888/0213.

On August 21, 2003, Maple Grove Farms of Vermont, Inc. granted a Security Interest to Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc., as Administrative Agent. The Security Agreement was recorded on November 19, 2003 at Reel/Frame 2749/0280.

4. B&G Foods North America, Inc. (formerly known as Burnham & Morrill Company, formerly known as Heritage Acquisition Corp., as successor-in-interest to Maple Grove Farms of Vermont, Inc.) is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,297,585.

On March 15, 1999, (1) B&G Foods Holdings Corp., (2) B&G Foods, Inc., (3) BGH Holdings, Inc., (4) Bloch & Guggenheimer Inc., (5) Roseland Distribution Company, (6) Burns & Ricker, Inc., (7) RWBV Acquisition Corp., (8) Trappey's Fine Foods, Inc., (9) Maple Grove Farms of Vermont, Inc., (10)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0963 Heritage Acquisition Corp., and (11) William Underwood Company granted a Security Interest to Lehman Commercial Paper Inc. The Security Agreement was recorded on 4/21/1999 at Reel/Frame 1888/0213.

- 5. To the best of my knowledge, the obligations in all prior liens were satisfied prior to any name changes, mergers or acquisition.
- 6. Due to unknown reasons, the releases of Security Interest for the above were not filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division.

The undersigned, being hereby advised that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, declares that the facts set forth in this Declaration are true; all statements made of his own knowledge are true; and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

B&G Foods North America, Inc.

By:

Name: Scott E. Lerner

Title: Executive Vice President

2